PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>



Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate, 8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, Distt. – Ludhiana -141101(Punjab)

V/s

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive officer, Nagar Council, Mullanpur Dakha, Distt. Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Pb., Ludhiana (Punjab)

## ...Respondents Appeal Case No. 3472 of 2019

Present : Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate, the appellant in person. Sh. Manohar Singh, Executive Engineer-cum-PIO, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 11.09.2019. First appeal is dated 19.09.2019. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 24.09.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 09.04.2021, the respondent PIO was directed to send the requisite information to the appellant through registered post and the appellant was advised to point out deficiencies in the information supplied to him.

Sh. Manohar Singh, Executive Engineer-cum-PIO, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information in the instant appeal-case.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date : 5<sup>th</sup> July, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab <u>Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'</u> PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>



Ms. Rupinder Kaur Gill, 410, National City Homes, G. T. Road, Amritsar (Punjab)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Principal Secretary to Government. of Punjab, Deptt. of Local Government, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o His Excellency, The Governor of Punjab, Punjab Raj Bhawan, Chandigarh V/s

....Appellant

...Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 528 of 2021

Present : Sh. Vishal Joshi , on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Balwinder Pal Singh, Senior Assistant-cum-APIO of LG-1 Branch, for the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 20.08.2020. First appeal is dated 05.10.2020. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 21.01.2021.

On the last date of hearing, held on 06.04.2021, the respondent PIO was directed to send the requisite information to the appellant through registered post and the appellant was advised to point out deficiencies in the information supplied to him.

Sh. Vishal Joshi, who appeared on behalf of the appellant, Ms. Rupinder Kaur Gill, in today's hearing, states that no information has been supplied to him by the respondent.

Sh. Balwinder Pal Singh, Senior Assistant-cum-APIO of LG-1 Branch, who

appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally states that through RTI request the appellant has demanded action taken report on a complaint dated 04.08.2020 regarding transfer of Ms. Komal Mittal, Municipal Corporation Commissioner and that since then been Ms. Komal Mittal has been transferred and joined in another office.

Through RTI request, the appellant has demanded action taken report on her complaint dated 04.08.2020 regarding transfer of Ms. Komal Mittal, Municipal Corporation Commissioner. She (Ms. Komal Mittal), as per representative of the respondent, has since then been transferred and joined in another office.

As the RTI request of the appellant is dealt properly by the respondent PIO and the representative of the respondent has also not raised any objection in the instant appeal-case.

As no further action is left in the instant appeal case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date : 5<sup>th</sup> July, 2021 State Information Commissioner Punjab <u>Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'</u>